

No. 16-1432

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ASHLEY SVEEN AND ANTONE SVEEN,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

KAYE MELIN,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS**

---

DANIEL DODA  
DODA MCGEENEY  
975 34th Ave. NW  
Suite 400  
Rochester, MN 55901

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY  
*Counsel of Record*  
JAMES T. DAWSON\*  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
1099 New York Ave., NW,  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 639-6000  
aunikowsky@jenner.com

CLIFFORD W. BERLOW  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 North Clark St.  
Chicago, IL 60654

\* *Not admitted in Washington, D.C.  
Only admitted in Texas.*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE STATUTES ARE A VALID EXERCISE OF STATES' SOVEREIGN AUTHORITY OVER DIVORCE..... 2

II. STATUTES AFFECTING THE DONATIVE COMPONENT OF A LIFE INSURANCE POLICY DO NOT VIOLATE THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE..... 7

III. REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE STATUTES DO NOT IMPAIR CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS; RATHER, THEY CONSTRUE DIVORCE AS AN EXERCISE OF CONTRACTUAL RIGHTS..... 11

IV. REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE STATUTES DO NOT "SUBSTANTIALLY" IMPAIR CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS. .... 13

    A. The Paperwork Obligation to Re-Designate an Ex-Spouse is Not a Substantial Impairment. .... 13

    B. Revocation-on-divorce Statutes Do Not Interfere with Policyholder Obligations..... 19

V. REVOCATION-ON-DIVORCE STATUTES ARE CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER *BLAISDELL*..... 21

A. *Blaisdell* Should Not Be Overruled..... 21

B. Under *Blaisdell*, Minnesota’s Statute is Constitutional. .... 24

CONCLUSION ..... 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	16
<i>Bird Anderson v. BNY Mellon, NA</i> , 974 N.E.2d 21 (Mass. 2012).....	10, 11
<i>City of El Paso v. Simmons</i> , 379 U.S. 497 (1965) .....	19, 22
<i>Conley v. Barton</i> , 260 U.S. 677 (1923) .....	14
<i>Curtis v. Whitney</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 68 (1871) .	14, 23
<i>East New York Savings Bank v. Hahn</i> , 326 U.S. 230 (1945).....	22
<i>Estate of Gab</i> , 364 N.W.2d 924 (S.D. 1985) .....	11
<i>Gelfert v. National City Bank of New York</i> , 313 U.S. 221 (1941).....	22
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992) .....	23
<i>Gilfillan v. Union Canal Co. of Pennsylvania</i> , 109 U.S. 401 (1883).....	13, 14, 18
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. (8 Wheat.) 1 (1823).....	20
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 569 U.S. 483 (2013).....	17
<i>Home Building &amp; Loan Ass'n v. Blaisdell</i> , 290 U.S. 398 (1934).....	1, 21
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	3

<i>Jackson dem. Hart v. Lamphire</i> , 28 U.S. 280 (1830) .....	2, 14, 15
<i>Larsen v. Northwestern National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 777 (Minn. Ct. App. 1990) .....	12
<i>Louisiana v. City of New Orleans</i> , 102 U.S. 203 (1880) .....	14
<i>Mason v. Haile</i> , 25 U.S. (12 Wheat.) 370 (1827) .....	24
<i>Maynard v. Hill</i> , 125 U.S. 190 (1888) .....	6, 7
<i>McGahey v. Virginia</i> , 135 U.S. 662 (1890).....	15, 16
<i>Seibert v. United States ex rel. Lewis</i> , 122 U.S. 284 (1887) .....	15
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. Short</i> , 454 U.S. 516 (1982) .....	14, 18
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819) .....	1, 6
<i>Vance v. Vance</i> , 108 U.S. 514 (1883) .....	14
<i>Veix v. Sixth Ward Building &amp; Loan Ass'n of Newark</i> , 310 U.S. 32 (1940) .....	14, 22
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655 (1950) .....	17
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	3
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Minn. Stat. § 524.2-205(1)(iii) .....	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
James W. Ely, Jr., <i>The Contract Clause: A Constitutional History</i> (2016).....	16

2 James Kent, <i>Commentaries on American Law</i> (O. Halsted, ed. 1827).....	6
Benjamin Wright, <i>The Contract Clause of the Constitution</i> (1938).....	22
